State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No. Court File No.

CR-2019-6970 27-CR-19-22615

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Summons

VS.

ANNE MARIE RILEY DOB: 12/16/1962

3847 Orchard Avenue N Robbinsdale, MN 55422

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Obstruct Legal Process-Interfere w/Peace Officer

Minnesota Statute: 609.50.1(2), with reference to: 609.50.2(2)

Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or \$3,000

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 07/27/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19009285

Charge Description: That at the time and place above-alleged, the above-named Defendant did intentionally obstruct, resist, or interfere with a peace officer, to wit: Deputy Dias, who was engaged in the performance of official duties, and said act was accompanied by force or violence, or the threat thereof

COUNT II

Charge: Obstruct Legal Process-Interfere w/Peace Officer

Minnesota Statute: 609.50.1(2), with reference to: 609.50.2(3)

Maximum Sentence: 90 days and/or \$1000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 07/27/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19009285

Charge Description: That at the time and place above-alleged, the above-named Defendant did intentionally obstruct, resist, or interfere with a peace officer who was engaged in the performance of official duties

COUNT III

Charge: Traffic Regulation-Uninsured Vehicle-Owner Violation Minnesota Statute: 169.797.2, with reference to: 169.797.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 90 days and/or \$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 07/27/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19009285

Charge Description: That at the time and place above-alleged, the above-named Defendant did being the owner of a motor vehicle or motorcycle for which a plan of reparation security was required, did operate the motor vehicle or motorcycle or permit it to be operated upon a public highway, street or road within the state, knowing or having reason to know that the motor vehicle or motorcycle did not have a plan of reparation security in effect

COUNT IV

Charge: Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Revocation

Minnesota Statute: 171.24.2, with reference to: 171.24.2

Maximum Sentence: 90 days and/or \$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 07/27/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19009285

Charge Description: That at the time and place above-alleged, the above-named Defendant did being a person whose driver's license or driving privilege had been revoked and who had been given notice of or reasonably should know of the revocation, disobeyed such order by operating anywhere in the state a motor vehicle, the operation of which requires a driver's license, while such license or privilege was revoked

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On July 27, 2019 at approximately 3:09 p.m., Hennepin County Sheriff's Deputies Donnelly and Dias were on routine patrol on northbound County Road 81 near 47th Avenue, Robbinsdale, Hennepin County, Minnesota, when they observed a vehicle, MN LIC 653GZV, which was displaying expired tabs. A check of the license plate revealed the registered owner's driver's license was revoked. The deputies initiated a traffic stop and made contact with the driver, identified as ANNE MARIE RILEY, DOB: 12/16/1962, the defendant herein. The defendant is the registered owner of the vehicle and her driver's license was revoked. The defendant stated she did not have insurance for the vehicle.

Because the defendant's driver's license was revoked, she was unable to provide proof of insurance and the vehicle was stopped in a lane of traffic, the deputies informed the defendant the vehicle was going to be impounded and she needed to exit the vehicle. The vehicle was still running. The defendant stated she could not and would not exit the vehicle as there was "important" information in the vehicle. The defendant became angry. Deputy Dias reached into the vehicle to open the door, and the defendant began to roll up the window. The window closed on the deputy's neck and shoulder. The defendant continued to yell at Deputy Dias. The deputy attempted to break the window as he feared the defendant would drive away while the deputy was stuck in the window. The defendant then rolled down the window and the deputy was able, with the assistance of Deputy Donnelly, to push down the window, reach into the vehicle, and attempted to turned off the vehicle. Deputy Donnelly assisted with keeping the window down and opened the driver's side door in order to prevent the defendant from driving away. The defendant turned off the vehicle but still refused to exit the vehicle. The defendant tightened her grip on the steering wheel. The defendant was informed multiple times that she needed to exit the vehicle, why the vehicle was being impounded and further refusal to follow directives would result in her arrest.

Two Robbinsdale Police Officers responded to the location to assist with the incident. One of the officers, Officer Heasley, is familiar with the defendant and tried to talk her out of the vehicle, however the defendant still refused to exit the vehicle.

The defendant was given another chance to exit the vehicle, which she refused to do. Deputy Donnelly then grabbed the defendant's jacket she was wearing, pulled her from the vehicle and to the roadway where she was handcuffed.

BRANCH

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Tyson Donnelly

Deputy 350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Badge: 495

Electronically Signed:

09/11/2019 01:39 PM Hennepin County, MN

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Wendy A. Murphy

1809 Northwestern Avenue

Stillwater, MN 55082

(651) 439-2878

Electronically Signed: 09/09/2019 09:45 PM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

I	X	SUMMONS	3
---	---	---------	---

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on October 31, 2019 at 9:15 AM before the above-named court at 6125 Shingle Creek Parkway, Brooklyn Center, MN 55430 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

	WARRANT	
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be session), and if not, before a Judge	e apprehended and arrested without of	ecute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State delay and brought promptly before the court (if in unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than able to be dealt with according to law.
Execute in MN Only	Execute Nationwide	Execute in Border States
	ORDER OF DETENTION	ON
Since the Defendant is already in detained pending further proceeding	•	ions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
Bail: \$ Conditions of Release:		
This complaint, duly subscribed and as of the following date: September		ury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
	omas Fraser trict Court Judge	Electronically Signed: 09/11/2019 02:08 PM

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:

State of Minnesota

Plaintiff

VS.

Anne Marie Riley

Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Summons upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: Anne Marie Riley
DOB: 12/16/1962

Address: 3847 Orchard Avenue N

Robbinsdale, MN 55422

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN19BU4903

Height:

Weight:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:

Gender: FEMALE

Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:
Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	МОС	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	7/27/2019	609.50.1(2) Obstruct Legal Process-Interfere w/Peace Officer	Gross Misdemeanor	X2080	N	MN0270000	19009285
	Penalty	7/27/2019	609.50.2(2) Obstruct Legal Process-Force/Violence or Threat of	Gross e Misdemeanor	X2080	N	MN0270000	19009285
2	Charge	7/27/2019	609.50.1(2) Obstruct Legal Process-Interfere w/Peace Officer	Misdemeanor	X3080	N	MN0270000	19009285
	Penalty	7/27/2019	609.50.2(3) Obstruct Legal Process	Misdemeanor	X3080	N	MN0270000	19009285
3	Charge	7/27/2019	169.797.2 Traffic Regulation-Uninsured Vehicle-Owner Violation	Misdemeanor	J3091	N	MN0270000	19009285
	Penalty	7/27/2019	169.797.4(a) Traffic Regulation-Uninsured Vehicle; 1st, 2nd Violation	Misdemeanor	J3091	N	MN0270000	19009285
4	Charge	7/27/2019	171.24.2 Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Revocation	Misdemeanor	J3901	N	MN0270000	19009285
	Penalty	7/27/2019	171.24.2 Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Revocation	Misdemeanor	J3901	N	MN0270000	19009285

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH